
South Adult Learning Partnership 
                                         
Minutes of Meeting 

 
 
Location   Finn’s Place, Langside Church Date   26th September 2017 
 
Present  Aimée Ottroh (University of Glasgow), Cheryl McLean (Glasgow Clyde College), Jim Lee (Glasgow Clyde College), Mary Rocks 
(Glasgow Life), Robert McIlreavy (NHSGGC), Ruth Forsyth (Finn’s Place), Sally Condy (GCVS), Shaun Pearce- Chair (Glasgow Life), 
Sheila White (Glasgow Clyde College), Victoria McHard (Glasgow Clyde College) 
 
Apologies Alison McLachlan, Fiona McGovern, Susan Johnstone 

 
 
           AGENDA                                          ACTION POINTS   
 

 
No 

 
Item 

 
Description/Action 

 
Person 

 
Action 

1. Welcome Shaun welcomed the group and introductions were made.    

2 Apologies Alison McLachlan, Fiona McGovern, and Susan Johnstone gave 
apologies.  

  

3. Previous Minutes / 
Matters Arising 
 

Venue is required for meeting on 5th December. Contact Shaun to host.  
 
Feedback on LOTIS queries needed.  
 
Jim Lee gave an update on recent EASE testing.  Learners tested will be 
directed to ESOL classes. A funding application for further testing and 
delivery in South has been made.   
 
Minutes approved  

 
 
SP 

 
 
Speak to Francis 
and feedback.  

4. Host Organisation 
Presentation 

Ruth Forsyth from Finn’s Place welcomed partners to the venue. A 
background on the wellbeing project and Langside Church was given. 

  



The aims of the project and referral routes were discussed, as was the 
type of events and activities available to learners.  
 
Shaun thanked Ruth for the presentation and for volunteering to host 
this meeting.  

5. Capacity Building and 
CLD Standards 
presentation - Sallie 
Condy GCVS 

Sallie Condy from GCVS gave an introduction to GCVS. She spoke 
about Capacity Building and National Standards.  
 
Sallie also spoke about funding workshops that are available to partners, 
as well as guidance and support. An online portal is also available.   
 
Leaflets were distributed for First Tuesday and Capacity Building as well 
as Glasgow’s Plan for Community Learning and Development 2015-18. 
 
SALP Members were invited to discuss these points at a future meeting.  
 
What do you offer or are you planning: 

1. Identification of need and barriers 
2. Targeting individuals and groups 
3. Workforce development 
4. Early intervention 
5. Engagement 
6. Planning, evaluation and influence decisions 
7. Local needs and priorities  

 
Shaun thanked Sallie for the presentation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To take the points 
raised and build into 
the plans when 
engaging with 
learners in the near 
future. 

6. Feedback from Glasgow 
Learning Partnership 
Meeting 

DWP: Dynamic Purchasing can potentially fund programmes for 
unemployed learners. Ideally suited to small organisations who can bid 
for opportunities.   
 
If SALP Members are interested, DWP can be invited to attend future 
meeting.  
 
ESOL Strategy: Changes ahead for how strategy money will come to 
Glasgow. Information will be shared once received. 
 

SW 
 
 
VM 
 
 
 
SW 

Find out more about 
Dynamic 
Purchasing 
Distribute any new  
Dynamic 
Purchasing 
information 
Will send GLP 
Minutes if partners 
request.  



Glasgow Life: Family Learning model is changing. More information will 
be shared once received. 

7. Feedback of SALP 
Members Survey 

Evaluation handout was made available. Responses were gathered from 
the June 2017 meeting and a Survey Monkey sent to all partners.  
 
It was agreed to have meetings in local venues with presentations from 
the host. Other suggestions put forward include having guest speakers, 
training opportunities and a bring a friend or colleague day.  
 
It was agreed that Victoria will send out a ‘hold the date’ email/meeting 
request in advance.  
 
If you have any other suggestions or recommendations, pass to Shaun.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting request 
sent to all partners.  

8. The Learners Voice / 
Learner Involvement 

Collaboration with other Glasgow learning partnerships was suggested. 
A catered event will be considered. “Feedback Café” was proposed for 
the name with a possibility of questions asked to learners in the form of 
a menu. 

 
  
SP    
  
 

 
 
To follow up on for 
next meeting 

9. South Programmes 
Funding Update 

Mary Rocks-  ESOL Access 3 Language Café on a Monday has moved 
from St Francis Centre to Gorbals Library.  
 
Cheryl McLean- ESOL courses starting after October break. Posters will 
be distributed to venues and ESOL register will be contacted. Jim will 
signpost any tested learners to classes.  
 
Shaun Pearce- 2 upcoming Basic Family and Home Safety Awareness 
workshops in Elderpark Library (flyers were made available). For groups 
attending- please update Shaun so they can be accommodated.   

  

10. AOCB 8th November-  Aye Write tutor training event. Venue TBC. For staff who 
will be working with learners.  
 
Banner and Bunting course on 25th October.  
 
Partners read out wellbeing quotes from COPE Scotland.  

 
 
MR 

 
 
Pass to VM for 
distribution and 
adding to Facebook.  

11. Date of next meeting Tuesday 5th December 2017 ALL Contact SP to host 



 
 
 

Name  Organisation Email address 
Aimée Ottroh University of Glasgow ottroh@icloud.com 
Alison McLachlan WEA a.mclachlan@wea.org.uk 
Anana Kayani  WSREC Akayani@wsrec.co.uk 
Angela McCutcheon Rosemount Lifelong Learning angelmcc32@yahoo.com 
Angela Ross  Plantation production angela@plantation.org.uk 
Anna Baillie Drink Wise Age Well Anna.Baillie@royalvoluntaryservice.org.uk 
Anne-Marie Fox Epic 360 anne-marie@epic360.co.uk 
Audrey Crilly C – Change audreycrilly@c-change.org.uk 
Azita Jabbari   Azitaa2011@gmail.com 
Catherine Garvie  Scottish Union Learning cgarvie@stuc.org.uk 
Cathy Mullen Govan H.E.L.P cathy@govanhelp.org 
Cheryl Mclean Glasgow Clyde College- Langside cmclean@glasgowclyde.ac.uk  
Christine Nanguy PALS pollokshawsaln@gmail.com  
Claire Bradley  Glasgow Life claire.bradley@glasgow.gov.uk 
Claire McDade  Village Storytelling claire@villagestorytelling.org.uk 
David Bennett  GCVS davie.bennett1961@gmail.com 
Dehra MacDonald  Inverclyde CLD   Dehra.macdonald@inverclyde.gov.uk 
Denise Talent  Move On denise@moveon.org.uk 
Dorothy Graham  Galgael Trust Dorothy@galgael.org 
Duncan Black  Glasgow Life db@lawsonblack.plus.com 
Eileen Bell Glasgow Life Eileen.Bell@glasgow.gov.uk 
Elaine McKenna  Jeely Piece Club elaine@jeely.org.uk 
Elizabeth Mclean JBG Elizabeth.mclean@jbg.org.uk 
Fiona McGovern Ardenglen Housing Association Fiona.mcgovern@ardenglen.org.uk  
Frances Bradley            Glasgow Life                                         frances.bradley@glasgowlife.org.uk 
Gail Cochrane Fair Deal GailCochrane@fair-deal.org 
Gareth Green  Momentum Scotland (Bridging Services) ggreen@momentumskills.org 
Garry Farquharson Volunteer Glasgow Garry.farquharson@volunteerglasgow.org  
Gavin Smith    GavinSmith551@hotmail.com 
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Gerard Mitchell Alliance Scotland gerard.mitchell@alliance-scotland.org.uk 
Gillian Leslie                                                           Homestart    gillian@homestartglasgowsouth.org.uk 
Harry Maxwell  Sacro Supported Accommodation Service hmaxwell@sacro.org.uk 
Jamila Hassan Together for Better Life 2gether4better16@gmail.com 
Jane Crombie Glasgow Life Jane.Crombie@glasgowlife.org.uk 
Jennifer Damer Living Ambitions jennifer.damer@livingambitions.co.uk 
Jennifer Graham  The Spark j.graham@thespark.org.uk 
Jennifer Grant    jennifer22002002@gmail.com 
Jim Lee Glasgow Clyde College jlee@glasgowclyde.ac.uk  
Joanne Aitken Govan Help joanne.aitken@govanhelp.org 
Joanne Kavanagh GCC joanne.kavanagh@glasgow.gov.uk 
Karen Armstrong GCVS Karen.armstrong@gcvs.org.uk  
Karen Brown Glasgow life Karen.Brown@glasgowlife.org.uk 
Karen Gorman Glasgow city council Karen.gorman@glasgow.gov.uk   
Kim Hill Momentum Skills Khill@MomentumSkills.org 
Kirsty Williamson Glasgow Life toryglenyouthproject@hotmail.co.uk 
Leanne Webber JBG Leanne.webber@jbg.org.uk 
Leo Plumb YCSA leoplumb@ycsa.org.uk 
Lesley Donaldson Glasgow Clyde College  donaldsonl@glasgowclyde.ac.uk 
Lorna Boulton GCC lorna.boulton@sw.glasgow.gov.uk 
Louise Younger  GESOLF louise@glasgowesol.org 
Marc Begley  British Red Cross marcbegley@redcross.org.uk 
Margaret Gilroy Glasgow Clyde College mgilroy@glasgowclyde.ac.uk   
Marie Dochery  Rosemount Lifelong Learning marie.dochery@rosemount.ac.uk 
Marj Clark Xchange Scotland marj@xchangescotland.org 
Mary McAuley British Red Cross mmcauley@redcross.org.uk 
Mary Rocks Glasgow Life Mary.rocks@glasgowlife.org.uk 
Maymoona Awan WSREC mawan@wsrec.co.uk 
Michelle McBride  GAMH North West Service Centre volunteerwest@gamh.org.uk 
Nadeem Hanif West of Scotland Regional Equality Council nhanif@wsrec.co.uk 
Norman Ferguson  Glasgow Life norman.ferguson@glasgowlife.org.uk 
Pauline Cameron   Clyde Education Foundation pcameron@theclydefoundation.org  
Pauline Gillon Wellbeing services Pauline.Gillon@ggc.scot.nhs.uk  
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Pauline Lunn  Ypeople  p.lunn@ypeople.org.uk 
Robert McIlreavy NHSGGC Robert.McIlreavy@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 
Ruth Forsythe Finns Place Ruth@finnsplace.org 
Sallie Condy GCVS sallie.condy@gcvs.org.uk  
Scott Christie Working Rite scott@workingrite.co.uk 
Shaun Pearce Glasgow Life (South West) Shaun.pearce@glasgowlife.org.uk 
Shayron Anderson  Thenue Housing shayron.anderson@thenuehousing.co.uk 
Sheila White Glasgow Clyde College – Cardonald swhite@glasgowclyde.ac.uk 
Susan Johnstone Homestart Glasgow South susan@homestartglasgowsouth.org.uk 
Susie Gadhia Richmond Fellowship Scotland sgadhia@trfs.org.uk 
Victoria McHard Glasgow Clyde College- Anniesland vmchard@glasgowclyde.ac.uk 
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